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FISHING IN CHAIN OF PONDS 

RESOLVES, 1955 

995 

CHAP. 84 

the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of water through 
the same; and provided further, that the State shall be liable for only 0 the 
cost of said screen. 

Effective August 2!l, 1955 

Chapter 83 

RESOLVE, Designating Route No. r82 as a State Highway. 

Route No. r82 designated as state highway. Resolved: That the State High­
way Commission be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to designate Route 
No. 182 in Hancock and Washington counties as a State highway. 

Effective August 20, 1955 

Chapter 84 

RESOL VE, Regulating Fishing in Chain of Ponds in Chain of Ponds TownShip, 
County of Franklin. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves do not become effective 
until 90 days after the Legislature adjourns; and 

vVhereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary as a conservation meas­
ure to regulate fishing in Chain of Ponds, County of Franklin; and 

Whereas, such legislation should become effective immediately to regulate such 
fishing this season; and 

VVhereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following leg­
islation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health 
and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Fishing regulated in Chain of Ponds Township, Franklin County. Resolved: 
That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, author­
ized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Chain of Ponds in 
Chain of Ponds Township, County of Franklin, to fishing under the general 
law for Franklin County except that it shall be unlawful to use fish of any kind 
as bait; and be it further 

Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and 
hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation establishing a 
daily bag limit and possession limit of 5 fish per person per day from Chain of 
Ponds in Chain of Ponds Township, County of Franklin; and be it further 

Resolved: That chapter 57 of the Resolves of 1955 as heretofore passed by 
this Legislature is hereby repealed and shall not be printed as part of the Ses­
sion laws of 1955. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this re­
solve shall take effect when approved. 

Effective nfay 13, 1955 


	11
	12
	13
	Laws1955_p0995

